489

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Conservation Cost Recovery ) DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
Clause. ) ORDER NO. 24190
) ISSUED: 03/04/91

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter: ‘
THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman
BETTY EASLEY
MICHAEL McK. WILSON

ORDER APPROVING CERTAIN ENERGY
CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY

BY THE COMMISSION:

As part of the continuing fuel cost recovery, oil backout cost
recovery, conservation cost recovery, and purchased gas recovery
proceedings, hearings are held in February and August of each year
in this docket and in two related dockets. Pursuant to Notice, a
hearing was held in this docket and in Dockets Nos. 910001-EI and
910003-GU on February 21, 1991.

Florida Power Corporation (FPC), Florida Power & Light Company
(FPL), Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC), Gulf Power Company
(Gulf), Tampa Electric company (TECO), Chesapeake Utilities
Corporation, Florida Division (CUC), City Gas Company (CGC),
Peoples Gas System, Inc. (PGS), St. Joe Natural Gas Company (SJNG)
and West Florida Natural Gas Company (WFNG) submitted testimony
and/or exhibits in support of their proposed net true-up amounts,
projected end-of-period net true-up amounts and their conservation
cost recovery factors. Prior to the hearing, Staff, the Office of
Public Counsel (OPC), and the utilities agreed upon the correct
figures for all utilities except Tampa Electric Company and City
Gas Company .

de o

Commission Staff raised an issue concerning the
appropriateness of recovering the undercollection of regulatory
fees by natural gas utilities offering approved conservation
programs due to an increase in the regulatory assessment fee from
1/8% to 3/8% of gross revenues. The affected period was from
January 1, 1990 through September 30, 1990.

DOCUMENT KUMBER-DATE
02120 MAR -4 K2

-~ ~r

Z3C-RECOROS/REFORTING




490

ORDER NO. 24190
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
PAGE 2

The parties stipulated to an affirmative answer on the
question of recovery. We accept this stipulation and find that the
following amounts should be included in the current true-up period
as follows:

cuc: $ 498 underrecovery.

CGC: $1,398 underrecovery.

PGS: $8,961 underrecovery.

SJING: Amount immaterial.

WFNG: $ 492 underrecovery.
Tam, tric Co

In its petition, Tampa Electric Company has proposed a
revision to its method of allocating conservation costs. The
revision allocates a portion of the fuel cost savings achieved via
conservation to the interruptible customers who receive the benefit
of that savings. Currently, TECO's interruptible customers are
excluded from conservation cost recovery. We find that the
proposed revision fairly apportions the fuel cost savings to the
interruptible customers. Accordingly we approve the proposed
methodology. TECO's cost recovery factors approved in this Order
reflect this change.

City Gas Company

Commission Staff raised an issue (Number 6 in the Prehearing
Order) and the Office of Public Council raised three issues
(Numbers 7a, 7b, and 7c in the Prehearing Order) concerning the
operation, cost-effectiveness, prudence, and appropriateness for
cost-recovery of City Gas Company's conservation programs. Staff
asked that the issues be deferred until the August 1991 hearing to
enable the parties to conduct further discovery. Staff also asked
that City Gas' conservation cost recovery be held subject to refund
perding a determination that the programs were being operated in a
cost-effective manner. The Office of Public Counsel asked that a
separate investigative docket be opened and that all conservation
revenues collected by City Gas since October, 1988 be held subject
to refund pending resolution of this investigative docket,

City Gas responded by saying that any concerns that Public
Counsel has concerning City Gas' conservation programs can be
adequately raised and answered in this docket, and that no separate




491

ORDER NO. 24190
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
PAGE 3

investigative docket was needed. City Gas further indicated that
there is no need to hold any portion of the company's conservation
cost recovery "subject to refund" because the Commission has
interpreted its authority to include making adjustments to cost
recovery amounts based on prudency findings after approval of the
cost recovery. After some testimony by Mr. Terry Anderson on
behalf of City Gas Company, the parties agreed that Commission
jurisdiction over these revenues is on-going. That is, expenses
approved for recovery through the energy conservation cost recovery
docket are subject to subsequent adjustment based on findings
concerning prudency. Rather than open a separate investigative
docket, we defer these issues pertaining to City Gas Company's
conservation cost recovery until the August, 1991 hearing. This
will enable the parties to more specifically frame the issues and
conduct more complete discovery concerning them.

Adjusted True-ups, Projected True-ups and Cost Recovery Factors

The parties stipulated to conservation cost recovery amounts
with respect to the various periods. We accept the stipulation.
We find the appropriate conservation cost recovery adjusted net
true-up amounts for the period April 1990 through September 1990 to
be as follows:

FPC: $ 12,374 overrecovery.

FPL: $ 444,348 underrecovery.

FPUC: $ 2,330 underrecovery (Marianna).

$ 7,900 overrecovery (Fernandina).

GULF: $ 197,413 overrecovery.

TECO: $ 75,974 underrecovery.

cuc: S 21,512 overrecovery.

CGC: $ 80,577 underrecovery.

PGS: $1,146,599 overrecovery.

SJING: $ 1,140 underrecovery.

WFNG: S 83,938 overrecovery.

- A



492

ORDER NO. 24190
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
PAGE 4

We find the appropriate projected end-of-period total net
true-up amounts for the period October, 1990 through March, 1991 to
be as follows:

FPC: $ 781,448 underrecovery.
FPL: $5,080,298 underrecovery.
FPUC: S 2,563 underrecovery (Marianna).
$ 12,068 overrecovery (Fernandina).
GULF: $ 30,816 underrecovery.
TECO: $ 861,455 underrecovery.
cucs $ 32,524 overrecovery.
CGC: $ 19,939 underrecovery.
PGS: $ 839,307 overrecovery.
SJING: S 5,057 underrecovery.
WFNG: $ 103,123 overrecovery.

With respect to the electric utilities we find the appropriate
cost recovery factors for the period April, 1991 through September,
1991 to be as follows:

FPC: .224 cents/kWh.

FPL: .135 cents/kWh.

FPUC: .021 cents/kWh. (Marianna).
.000 cents/kWh. (Fernandina).

GULF: .033 cents/kWh

TECO: .139 cents/kWh (Firm).

.008 cents/kWh (Interruptible).




49

ORDER NO. 24190
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
PAGE 5

With respect to the natural gas utilities we find the
appropriate cost recovery factors to be as follows:

cuc:

Rate Class ECCR Factor Cents/Therm
GS Residential 3.171

AC Residential 3.119

GS Commercial 1.107

GS Commercial Large Volume 0.576

GS Industrial 0.286

CGC:

Rate Class ECCR Factor Cents/Therm
Residential 5.439
Commercial 1.552

PGSB:

Rate Class ECCR Factor Cents/Therm
Residential 3.864
Commercial 1.536
Commercial-Large Volume 1 0.937
Commercial-Large Volume 2 0.648

8JNG:

Rate Class ECCR Factor Cents/Therm
Residential 3.883
Commercial 5.500
Commercial-Large Volume 3.125

WENG:

Rate Class ECCR Factor Cents/Therm
Residential 1.986
Commercial 0.546
Industrial 0.184

A calculation worksheet detailing the true-up amounts and
factors for the natural gas utilities is attached to this Order as
Attachment A. A calculation worksheet detailing the true-up
amounts and factors for the electric utilities is attached to this
Order as Attachment B.



494

ORDER NO. 24190
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
PAGE 6

In consideration of the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
findings and stipulations set forth in the body of this Order are
hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the utilities named herein arz authorized to
collect the conservation cost recovery amounts and factors approved
herein for bills rendered from meter readings taken between April
1, 1991 through September 30, 1991.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this _4th

day of March , 1991. 25

RI
Division

, Director
ecords and Reporting

(SEAL)
910002f.t1
RVE

oF JuU VIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida  Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer




495

ORDER NO. 24190
DOCKET NO. 910002-EG
PAGE 7

utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



496

ATTACHMENT A

24190

ORDER NO.

910002-EG

DOCKET NO.

PAGE B8

Conservation Cost Recovery
Caiculation Workshee!
Page 1ol §

"*" NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION CITY GAS COMPANY

Company Pub. Counsel Difference Statt Ditterence Company Pub Counsel Ditterence Statt Difference
issue Position Position Co APC Position Co_& San Position Posit.on Co A PC Position Co & S
Prior Period ADJUSTED NET
True=Up - Apr'90/Sep 90 ($21.512) NA $0 ($21.512) 30 $80.577 NA 30 $80.577 32
{OveryUnder Recovery
Current Period ESTIMATED
True-up - Oct'90Mar 91 ($33.022) NA %0 ($32,524) ($498) $18.5401 NA $0 $19.939 (§1.398)
(Over¥Under Recovery
Future Period Projections
Estimated Costs 585208 NA $0 $85.268 $0 $754,760 NA 0 $754 760 ]
Apt'91/Sep 91
(Over¥Under Recovery ($33.022) NA 50 ($32.524) ($498) $18.54) NA 50 $19.939 ($1.398)
Estimated - Cct 90/Mar'91
TOTAL to Recover $52 244 NA 30 $52,742 ($40¢) $773.30 NA $0 $774 699 ($1.398)
Estimated - Apr 91/Sep’'81

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC. ST JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY

Company Pub. Counsel Difterence Sttt Difterence Company ™ub Counsel Difterence Statt Diftarence
Issue Position Position Co APC Position Co_& Statt Position Position Co & PC Position Co & St
Prior Period ADJUSTED NET
True-Up - Apr'90/Sep 80 (51,148 599) NA S0 ($1.146.509) $0 $1.140 NA 30 $1.140 0
(Over¥Under Recovery
Current Period ESTIMATED
True-up = Oct'90/Mar'9! ($848.268) NA $0 ($839.307) (38.961) $5.057 NA $0 35087 90
(OveryUnder Recovery
Future Period Projections
Estimated Costs $2.467 384 NA 0 $2.467 384 30 $20.708 NA 30 $20.708 0
Apr'91/5ep 91
{Over)Under Recovery ($848 268) NA $0 ($839,307) ($8.961) 35,057 NA $0 $5.057 50
Estimated - Oct'90/Mar 91
TOTAL to Recover $1.619,1268 NA $0 $1.628.087 ($8.,961) $25.763 NA $0 $25.763 0
Estimated - Apr'91/Sep'91




497

e ——

Corservation Cost Recovery
Calculation Workshes!

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIE

Estimated - Apr'§t/Sep @1

Page 20! 5
WEST FLOFIDA NATUSAL GAS
Company Pub. Counsel Ditterence Staft Ditte: ance
lssue Position Position Co APC Poution Co. & Suaft
Price Poriod ADJUSTED NET '}
True=Up = Apt 90iSep'90 ($81.938) NA 30 (381.038) $o :
{OveryUnder Racovery 1[
Cutrent Peniod ESTIMATED i
True-up - Oct'90/Mar'9! ($103,123) NA 2 ($102,631) (5482) |
[OverVUndar Recovery ]l
|
Future Period Projections 1
Estmated Costs $195.040 NA 0 $195.040 Q0 |
Apr'@1/Sep 91 1
(OverVUnder Recovery ($103,123) NA $0 {$102,631) (5482) i
Estimated ~ Oct'90/Mar'#1 |
|
|
TOTAL to Recover 9107 NA 50 $92.409 ($482) |

910002-EG

24190

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 9

ORDER NO.




498

24190

ORDER NO.

910002-EG

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 10

Conservabion Cost Tecovery
Calculation Workshaee!
Pagedols

Staftf Position

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***

FOR THE PERIOD - APRIL 1991/ SEPTEMBER, 1991

CHESAPCAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION

ESTIMATED ECCR CHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION

m 12 ) ta) O] 161 m " " (10) (m }
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL i
THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY TOTAL ESTWMMATED “ DOLLARS REVENUVE KADJUSTMEN
RATE CLASS BiLLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE (4-5 ECCR SURCHARGE PER THERM Tax FACTOR
GS - RESIDENTIAL 3142 610,507 M1 49 201022 502,418 18,999 1TEw e Lo .o
AC = RESIDENTIAL 139 14249 5454 0080 11,504 438 ATew € 03080 Lot PR ART
GS - COMMERCIAL 453 1671918 84,005 Qassn @177 18,154 ER T 001088 101911 0.01107
GS - COMMERCIAL - LV 144 548,588 2,700 84,020 8T.83 313 1T 0 00568 101911 gocsTe
GS - INDUSTRIAL 180 421754 6174 300,683 NI 11838 17w So02m 1019 0.c0248
INTERAUPTIBLE 2 g 2 2 : 2 ime 90000  rgen|  gooxe
TOTAL 43 838 7,100,008 J20.42¢ 1,074 588 1354001 s2.742 AT 0.00743 1.01011 0.00787
CITY GAS COMPANY
Statl Position
m @ (&]] “@ (] L] m (&) ® (re) i)
TOTAL NON=GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER  ENERAY TOTAL ESTIMATED “ COLLARS  REVENUE WMDJUSTMEN
RATE CLASS wLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE [ ECCcR SURCHARAGE PER THEAM Tax FACTOR
RS = RESIDENTIAL asT 2N 0.400.415 FRALS -H 2955804 5874 98 455174 102% QoS4 1.00378 005439
CS - COMMERCIAL 25948 20085028 I 580 3872178 1,941,758 319,528 102% 001548 1.00378 001542
INTERRUPTIBLE 9 2 g - : 0 2 803w Q00000 100y 20029
TOTAL 482108 29.005.44) 3.030.882 6.627.050 9,658 741 774,099 102% 002085 1.00376 0.02673 | |




499

910002-EG

24190

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.

PAGE 11

Conservahion Cost Recovery
Calculation Worksheel
Pagedol s

Stall Position

PEQPLES GAS SYSTCM, INC.,

**+* NATURAL GAS UTILITIES **°
ESTIMATED ECCACHARGES dY RATE CLAS
FOR THE PERIOD - APRIL, 1991 / SEPTEMOER 1931

SIFICATICN NASCD ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION

m 2) {3 14 (% (€ n () ] (10) () ]
TOTAL NON-GAS TQTAL _
THERW  CUSTOMEA  ENERQY TOTAL ESTIMATED £ COLLARS  REVENUE ADJUSTH!NW
RATE CLASS BILLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE (428 ECCR SURCHARGE PER TWERM Tax FACTOR
RESIDENTIAL 919,430 13,030,000 0.438.010 4507750 10.043,780 $32,250 488 003449 100376 0.03484
COMMERCIAL 97,280 21743000 1,852,780 5,100,473 8840338 N RTEY 001530 100378 0.0158
COMMERCIAL - LO VOLUME ! 25,630 64,400,000 £a8.390 11691178 12,357,558 601,123 486t 000933 108378 0.00937
COMMERCIAL - LG VOLUME 2 553 25071000 RN T 3285008 3327855 1818710 46 0 20648 100378 00084l
INTERRUPTIBLE 0 ] ] 0 9 ° 4R 0 00000 100378 0.00000
TOTAL 1042058 125044000 9798000 24671306  33.469.308 1,628.087 486 Q01302 1 02378 0.01307
ST JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Statf Position
m @ (3 (%) [t} L] m ] [ (e n
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER  ENERQY TOTAL ESTIMATED L] DOLLARS REVENUE [ADJUSTMEN
RATE CLASS BILLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE (425 ECCR SURCHARGE PER THERM TAX FACTOR

RESIDENTIAL 15,005 515,289 45.285 10,152 55,438 19,8639 1542% 0o0MI0 1en 203483
COMMERCIAL 1,020 39.842 5130 240 8.070 2% 1% 42% 005397 1 01911 0.05500
COMMERCIAL - LG VOLUME o 129,591 5,400 5819 11,219 3674 35 42% 0.03067 1019 0.0312%
INTERRUPTIBLE (-] ] 2 ° (] ] 35.42% 0.00000 15191 0.00000
INTERRUPTISLE = LG VOLUM Q 9 ] H 9 2 38 42 60000 101914 000000
TOTAL 16391 834,822 55,815 16,912 12121 25.763 35 42% 0 037€2 V01910 003834




Conservation Cout Recovery *** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***
Calculation Workshast ESTIMATED ECCH CHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION
PageSol s £0Q THE PERIOD - APRIL, 1951 / SEFTEMBER, 1991
WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS
Stalt Pasition :
4] n (8] (4 L] (L] n L] ] (12 ()
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED - OOLLARS REVENUE ADJUSTMEN
RAT A BiLLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE (48 Ecch SURCHARGE PER THERM TAx FACTOR
RESIDENTIAL 129,454 2.513.000 78724 669 545 1442209 ap 978 3.40% 001949 181810 0.01948
b COMMERCIAL 10,898 5749875 183,470 Tad 344 0014 30,793 3.40% 000538 1 orenn | L0058
INDUSTRIAL 1} 7.005.294 22.748 349 485 T3 12.640 J.40% 002180 12191 200184
TOTAL 148,383 15260070 942 942 1,750,254 2.721.208 2409 3 42% 0 00808 10191 e o008

910002-EG

ORDER NO. 24190
DOCKET NO.

PAGE 12

500



—

do-A1 h

S

=
e
%:
=
Q
£
<
]
w
!
o~
o
oo
o O
— -
< O
~

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 13

Conservation Cost Recovery

Calculation Workshes!
Pagelol2

*** ELECTRIC UTILITIES ***

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY  FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION GULF POWER COMPANY
Company COMMISSION  Difterence Company COMMISSION  Difterence Company  COMMISSION  Difterence

lnave Powition YorE Co & Vole Position VOTE Co 8 Voie Posticn VOTE Co & Voe
lPﬂu Petiod True-up 1
[OveryUnder Reccwery $444 348 $444 300 30 (312.374) ($12.374) 32 ($197.413) ($197.413) |
Actual - Aprd/Seped |
Current Period Ewt True-

up (OveryUnder Recovery $5.080 208 $5.080 294 30 $781 448 $781 440 s 2818 soee 30
Estimated - Oct90Mar9!

Future Periad Projection

Estimated Costs $42.025.757 $42,025.787 ] $I8.718.77% $28.710.778 5] $1.2480.330 $1.380.13%0 $ |
Apr@t/Sepet 1
(CveryUnder Recovery 35080200 $5.080 294 & 781 448 781 440 50 $30.418 $30 88 80 |
Estimated - Octe0Marg !

Facior lor interruptidle “UA WA NIA N/A NIA NIA NIA Nk L
Sales nearest 001 cemt

Interruptibie Sales

{OveryUnder Recovery NA WA NA NiA NiA WA NA NIA LY
Estimated - Apr91/Sepd!

TOTAL 10 Recover SAT V06,055 347,100,088 30 $20.490.223 529454223 $0 $1.411 140 §1,411,148 $0
Estimated - Apr )/ Sepd!

Retad KWH (000) 385,479,850 35,479,550 0 13,361,830 13,361 830 ° 4,334 188 4334188 [}
Sales - Apr91/Sepa

Cost/)WH (cents) 01227888 0.1337¢98 0 0000000 Q2207808 2207648 0 0000000 0.032558 00325588 0 0000000
Revenue Tax

Acjustment Factor 101852 101882 0.00000 1.01882 101052 0.00000 1.01852 101652 € 00000
Conservation

Adjustmaent Factor 0.1349829 0.1345820 Q 000000 02244119 0224119 0 0000000 0.0330065 00330805 00000000
Conservation

Adjustmant Factor 0.138 0136 0.000 0224 0224 0000 0.0 00 0000
nearest 001 cent




500-3

24190

ORDER NO.

910002-EG

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 14

Conservation Cost Recovery *** ELECTRIC UTILITIES ***

Calculation Workshee!

Page20f2 FLORIDA FUBLIC UTILITIES -

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES-Marianna Fernanding Beach
Company COMMISSION  Dilterence Company COMMISSION  Cifterence Company  COMMISSION  Ciflerence

lasue Position VOTE Co & Vote Position VOTE o & Vole Poston VOTE Co A Vole
Prior Period True-up

(OveryUnder Recovery $75.974 $75074 $0 $2.3% $2.3%0 5] (37.900) ($7.500) L
Actual - Apri)/Sep®)

Current Period Est True-

vp (OverVUnder Recovery $361 458 3801 455 39 32.56) $2.56) 0 ($12.068) (312.068) 3
Estimaled - Oct0Marg!

Future Period Projection

Estimated Costa $7.582.19 $7.502.188 0 $24.800 $24.600 ® $12.200 $12.200 30
Apr@tiSept

(OvaryUnder Recovery $281 458 3861 455 30 5254 12563 0 (312 088) ($12.088) 0
Estimaied = Oct@OMarg

Factor kor interruptidie 0 008 0.008 0 0co NIA LY NIA NiA WA NA
Sales nearest 001 cont

interruptile Sales

(OveryUnder Recovery (342.428) (s82.829) 30 WA WA A NA NIA Na |
Estimated - Aprit/Sepit

TOTAL to Recover $.aTae sa.3Temne 0 12718 127183 ® 132 12 32
Estimated = Apr@1/Seps!

Retail KWH (000) 6108817 0.108,017 ] 129.209 129,200 [ 120,381 120361 0
Saiew - Apr@ 1 /Sep@

Cost/KWH (cents) 01370178 0.13707TT8 0.0000000 00210228 00210228 0 0000000 2.0001097 0.0001007 Qe lati]
Revenue Tax

Adjustment Factor 1.01852 1.01852 0.00000 101852 101852 0.00000 1.01682 101852 00000
Conservation

Adjustment Factor 0.1383423 0.1383421 © 0000000 0.0213853 0.0213608 0.0000000 0.0001115 0.0001115 0.0000000
Conservation

Adjustment Factor 0.13% 0139 0.000 0.021 0.021 0.000 0.000 0.000 0000
nearest 001 cent

Revised: 02228
Note:  N/A = Not Applicable.



	Order Box 2-1546
	Order Box 2-1547
	Order Box 2-1548
	Order Box 2-1549
	Order Box 2-1550
	Order Box 2-1551
	Order Box 2-1552
	Order Box 2-1553
	Order Box 2-1554
	Order Box 2-1555
	Order Box 2-1556
	Order Box 2-1557
	Order Box 2-1558
	Order Box 2-1559



